borrower, shall furnish to the borrower a certificate or certificates signed by the factor stating that such indebtedness has been paid or such lien satisfied, or both. When such certificate or certificates are filed with the officer with whom the original notice of lien has been filed, such lien shall be deemed discharged. Failure of the factor to deliver any such certificate or satisfaction within ten days after any such request shall subject the factor to double damages at the suit of any person injured by such neglect. All liens shall be deemed to have expired three years from the date of filing of the notice of creation thereof unless prior to the expiration of such three year period the factor files a statement under oath that the indebtedness secured by said factor's lien has not yet been paid in full or otherwise discharged, and upon the filing of such statement the said lien shall be deemed to continue for one year from the date of such filing or until the prior payment of the indebtedness but any such lien may be extended for successive additional periods of one year after such initial three year period, by filing with the officer with whom the original notice of lien has been filed, within 60 days next preceding the expiration of each period, an affidavit made by the factor stating that the indebtedness secured by such lien has not been paid in full or otherwise discharged.

Approved March 8, 1963.

## CHAPTER 60—S. F. No. 200

An act relating to the use of railroad right of ways; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 230.01 through 230.08 inclusive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 230.01, 230.02, 230.03, 230.04, 230.05, 230.06, 230.07 and 230.08 are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1963.

## CHAPTER 61-S. F. No. 213

An act relating to the state college board; providing for the terms of members in filling vacancies thereon; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 136.12, and 136.13.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

85

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.12, is amended to read:

136.12 Educational management. The educational management of the state colleges is vested in a board of eight directors who, with the commissioner of education shall constitute the state college board. Such directors shall be appointed by the governor, subject to confirmation by the senate, for a term of four six years. The governor shall in like manner fill for the unexpired term all vacancies in the board. There shall be one director resident in each county in which a state college is located and no two shall be residents of the same county.

All directors of the state college board on the effective date of this section shall serve until the expiration of the terms for which they were appointed. Thereafter the terms of the directors shall be as prescribed in this paragraph. Three of the directors to be appointed in 1965 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1969; The other director to be appointed in 1965 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1971; two of the directors to be appointed in 1967 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1971; and the other two directors to be appointed in 1967 shall be appointed to a term expiring January 1, 1973. Thereafter all directors shall be appointed for six year terms.

All directors shall serve until their successors are appointed and qualified.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.13, is amended to read:
- 136.13 Annual meeting; officers. The annual meeting of the state college board shall be held on the second Monday in May. At such meeting it shall choose by ballot a president, whose term of office shall be for two years and until his successor qualifies. In case of vacancy, the governor shall appoint one of the directors president until the next annual meeting and until his successor qualifies. In case of vacancy, the state college board shall appoint one of the directors president until the next annual meeting and until his successor qualifies. The commissioner of education shall be secretary of the board.

Approved March 7, 1963.